

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY,
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, and
DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Defendants.

Oral Argument Requested

No. 13-cv-09198 (AT)

ECF Case

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Jonathan Manes
David Schulz
Russell Fink (law student intern)
Media Freedom and Information Access Clinic,
Abrams Institute, Yale Law School
P.O. Box 208215
New Haven, CT 06520
Phone: (212) 850-6103
jonathan.manes@yale.edu

Ashley Gorski
Patrick Toomey
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2654
agorski@aclu.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Government Has Improperly Withheld Documents Under Exemption 5 2

 A. The Government’s “Working Law” Cannot Be Withheld Under Exemption 5 2

 1. The Government Misstates the Scope of the “Working Law” Doctrine 2

 2. The Withheld Documents Contain Working Law 8

 a. The OLC Memoranda Contain Working Law 8

 b. The NSD and NSA “Approval Packages” Contain Working Law 10

 c. Other Intra-Agency Memoranda Contain Working Law 11

 3. The Working-Law Doctrine Overcomes Each of the Privileges the Government Asserts 12

 B. The Government Has Failed To Justify the Privileges It Asserts 14

 1. The Government Has Failed To Justify the Deliberative Process Privilege 14

 2. The Government Has Failed To Justify the Attorney-Client Privilege 19

 3. The Government Has Failed To Justify the Presidential Communications Privilege 20

II. The Government Has Improperly Withheld Information Under Exemptions 1 and 3 22

 A. The Government Must Segregate and Release Legal Analysis That Is Not “Inextricably Intertwined” With Exempt Information 22

 B. The Government Must Release Segregable, Non-Exempt Information from the Inspector General and Compliance Reports 25

 C. The Government Must Release Segregable, Non-Exempt Information from Its Rules and Regulations 28

III. The Government Has Improperly Withheld Documents Under Exemption 7 29

IV. The Government Should Be Compelled To Disclose Information That It Has Officially Acknowledged 32

A.	The Government’s Official Acknowledgments Defeat Exemptions 1 and 3, and They Waive Its Right To Withhold Records Under Exemption 5	32
B.	The Court Should Require Reprocessing of STELLAR WIND Documents in Light of Several Government Disclosures	35
V.	Alternatively, the Court Should Review a Selection of the Documents <i>In Camera</i>	37
VI.	The Government’s Searches Were Inadequate Under FOIA.....	38
A.	The FBI Has Failed To Conduct a Proper Search.....	39
B.	NSD Has Failed To Conduct a Proper Search	41
C.	The CIA Has Failed To Conduct a Proper Search	42
D.	The State Department and Defense Intelligence Agency	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. CIA,
710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 36

ACLU v. DOD,
No. 15-cv-1954, 2016 WL 889739 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2016)..... 21

ACLU v. DOJ,
681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 23, 24

ACLU v. DOJ,
No. 15-5217, 2016 WL 1657953 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 21, 2016)..... 23

ACLU v. FBI,
No. 11-cv-7562, 2015 WL 1566775 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015)..... 22

Adamowicz v. IRS,
552 F. Supp. 2d 355 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 20

Afshar v. DOS,
702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 13

Allard K. Lowenstein Int’l Human Rts. Proj. v. DHS,
626 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 31

Associated Press v. DOJ,
549 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 37

Auto. Club of N.Y. v. Port of N.Y. & N.J.,
297 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 15, 18

Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. DOJ,
697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012)..... *passim*

Carney v. DOJ,
19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 15, 17

Church of Scientology v. IRS,
792 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 43

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. DOJ,
746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 30

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 2

Conally v. Gen. Constr. Co.,
269 U.S. 385 (1926)..... 6

Ctr. for Effective Gov’t v. DOS,
7 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 13, 22

Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose,
425 U.S. 352 (1976)..... 35

Elec. Frontier Found. v. DOJ,
739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 3, 4

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Customs & Border Prot.,
No. 14-1217, 2016 WL 632179 (D.D.C. Feb. 17, 2016)..... 31

Elkins v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
99 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 29

Fed. Open Market Comm. v. Merrill,
443 U.S. 340 (1979)..... 13

Gen. Elec. Co. v. Johnson,
No. 00-cv-2855, 2006 WL 2616187 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 34

Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo,
166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 14

Halpern v. FBI,
181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 37

In re Cty. of Erie,
473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 19

In re Fisher,
908 F. Supp. 2d 468 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 20

In re Sealed Case,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 13, 21, 34

In re Sealed Case,
877 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 34

Iturralde v. Comptroller of Currency,
315 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 42, 44

Jett v. FBI,
139 F. Supp. 3d 352 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 31

John Doe Corp. v. John Doe Agency,
850 F.2d 105 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 18

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ,
365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 17

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA,
449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 15, 18

Katzman v. CIA,
903 F. Supp. 434 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 40

Local 3, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, AFL–CIO v. NLRB,
845 F.2d 1177 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 37

Lowenschuss v. W. Pub. Co.,
542 F.2d 180 (3d Cir. 1976)..... 6

Mead Data Central, Inc. v. Dep’t of the Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 20, 22, 25

Morgan v. Covington,
648 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 36

Morley v. CIA,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 43

N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ,
758 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 17

N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ,
806 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2015)..... *passim*

N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ,
872 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 37

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. DOJ,
411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 9, 10, 18

<i>Nat'l Day Laborer Org. Network v. U.S. Immig. & Customs Enf't Agency</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 713 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	15
<i>Nat'l Day Laborer Org. Network v. U.S. Immig. & Customs Enf't Agency</i> , 877 F. Supp. 2d 87 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	40, 42, 44
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	2, 3, 6
<i>Oglesby v. U.S. Dep't of Army</i> , 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	38, 40, 44
<i>Papachristou v. Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	6
<i>Phillippi v. CIA</i> , 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	25
<i>Quiñon v. FBI</i> , 86 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	37
<i>Rabin v. Dep't of State</i> , 980 F. Supp. 116 (E.D.N.Y. 1997).....	43
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	6
<i>Schlefer v. United States</i> , 702 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	12, 14
<i>Senate of the Com. of P.R. v. DOJ</i> , 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	2, 3, 5, 11
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 483 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Freitas</i> , 800 F.2d 1451 (9th Cir. 1986).....	7

United States v. Yousef,
327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 20

Weisberg v. DOJ,
705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 38, 43

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
No. 15–274, 2016 WL 3461560 (June 27, 2016) 36

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552..... *passim*

Other Sources

Exec. Order 12333, 46 Fed. Reg. 59,941 (Dec. 4, 1981)..... *passim*

Exec. Order 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)..... 25, 31

Dep’t of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, *A Review of the Department of Justice’s Involvement with the President’s Surveillance Program* (July 2009) 8

Privacy & Civil Liberties Oversight Board, *Report on the Surveillance Program Operated Pursuant to Section 702 of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act* (July 2, 2014)..... 26

Robert Litt, General Counsel of the Office of the Director of National Intelligence, *The New Intelligence Sharing Procedures Are Not About Law Enforcement, Just Security* (Mar. 30, 2016) 30
